Direct Operating Expenses that did not Generate Rental Income (Including Repair and
Maintenance)  (214)  (231)

Net Loss Arising from Investment Properties Carried at Fair Value  (214)  (231)

12.1.1 Details of Investment Properties

Name of Company /
Professional Valuer /
Location

Extent Method of Valuation
and Significant
Unobservable Inputs

Range of Estimates for
Unobservable Inputs

Valuation
LKR 000

Date of the
Valuation

Hemas Holdings PLC

Perera Sivaskantha & Co
Incorporated Valuers

Market Comparable
Method

 119,750 31-Mar-2020

Freehold Property at
Tangalle

- Price per perch for
 land

LKR 450,000-
500,000

Land 1A-2R-26.06P - Sensitivity +5%-LKR 126 Mn
-5% -LKR 114 Mn

Peace Haven Resorts Limited

Perera Sivaskantha & Co
Incorporated Valuers

Market Comparable
Method

31-Mar-2020

Freehold Property at
Tangalle

- Price per perch for
 land

LKR 500,000-
600,000

 1,527,841

Land 19A- 02R-34.16P - Sensitivity + 10%-LKR 1,681 Mn
- 10%-LKR 1,375 Mn

 Description of the above valuation techniques together with narrative descriptions on sensitivity of the fair value
measurement to changes in significant unobservable inputs are the same as disclosed in Note 11.1.3.

12.2 Company

2020
LKR 000

2019
LKR 000

At the Beginning of the Year  657,950  592,125

Change in Fair Value  41,350  65,825

At the End of the Year  699,300  657,950

Rental Income Derived from Investment Properties  25,019  31,119

Direct Operating Expenses Generating Rental Income (Including Repair and Maintenance)  (443)  (7,913)

Direct Operating Expenses that did not Generate Rental Income (Including Repair and
Maintenance)  (14)  (117)

Net Profit Arising from Investment Properties Carried at Fair Value  24,562  23,089

Making Healthful Living Happen

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

174

12 Investment Properties (Contd.)
12.2.1 Details of Investment Properties

Name of Company /
Professional Valuer /
Location

Extent No of
Buildings

Method of Valuation
and Significant
Unobservable Inputs

Range of Estimates
for Unobservable

Inputs

Valuation
LKR 000

Date of the
Valuation

Perera Sivaskantha & Company Incorporated Valuers

Freehold Property at
Welisara

Market Comparable
Method

31-Mar-2020

Land 1A-3R-8P - Price per perch for
 land

LKR 775,000 -
850,000

 225,200

Building 67,300 sq.ft. 3 - Price per square

[…]

Messrs. K.A. Pandit Consultants and Actuaries, carried out an actuarial valuation of the defined benefit plan on 31 March
2020. Appropriate and compatible assumptions were used in determining the cost of retirement benefits. The principle
assumptions used are as follows:

2020 2019

Demographic Assumptions

Retirement Age 55 Years 55 Years

Financial Assumptions

Discount Rate Assumed (%)  10.0  11.5

Future Salary Increase (%)  8.5  8.5

Hemas Holdings PLC  l  Annual Report 2019/20

209

26.3 Sensitivity of Assumptions Used in the Actuarial Valuation
 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions used with all other

variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measurement.

 The sensitivity of the Statement of Profit or Loss and the Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes
in discount rate and salary increment rate on the Profit or Loss and employment benefit obligation for the year.

 Assumed Changes in Financial Assumptions

 31 March 2020 Group Company

 Effect on
Profit or Loss

LKR 000

Post
Employment

Benefit
Liability

LKR 000

Effect on
Profit or Loss

LKR 000

Post
Employment

Benefit
Liability

LKR 000

If Discount Rate Increases by 1%  (49,601)  49,601  (1,837)  1,837

If Discount Rate Decreases by 1%  55,058  (55,058)  2,016  (2,016)

If Salary Increment Rate Increases by 1%  55,323  (55,323)  2,025  (2,025)

If Salary Increment Rate Decreases by 1%  (50,696)  50,696  (1,878)  1,878

 31 March 2019 Group Company

 Effect on
Profit or Loss

LKR 000

Post
Employment

Benefit
Liability

LKR 000

Effect on
Profit or Loss

LKR 000

Post
Employment

Benefit
Liability

LKR 000

If Discount Rate Increases by 1%  (42,383)  42,383  (1,696)  1,696

If Discount Rate Decreases by 1%  46,820  (46,820)  1,843  (1,843)

If Salary Increment Rate Increases by 1%  47,721  (47,721)  1,878  (1,878)

If Salary Increment Rate Decreases by 1%  (43,882)  43,882  (1,756)  1,756

26.4 Expected Future Years Payments
 Following payments are the expected payments to the define benefit plan for the future years:

Group Company

2020
LKR 000

2019
LKR 000

2020
LKR 000

2019
LKR 000

Years from the Current Period

1st Following Year  204,360  179,534  6,259  5,202

2nd Following Year  121,142  106,828  14,169  5,086

3rd Following Year  130,349  136,418  3,868  21,524

4th Following Year  128,896  124,219  4,182  3,491

5th Following Year  127,558  121,361  3,706  3,652

Sum of Years 6 to 10  553,245  543,323  24,988  22,964

Sum of Years 11 and above  846,130  856,985  24,680  23,444

Making Healthful Living Happen

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

210

27 Trade and Other Payables

Group Company

2020
LKR 000

2019
LKR 000

2020
LKR 000

2019
LKR 000

Trade Payables

  - Others  13,099,527  12,795,164  -  -

Other Payables

  - Related Parties (Note 27.1)  -  -  35,938  48,948

  - Others  1,890,693  3,230,420  155,811  160,000

Sundry Creditors including Accrued Expenses  2,914,051  2,542,969  275,415  285,879

Dividend Payable-Unclaimed  33,001  30,897  13,481  11,092

 17,937,272  18,599,450  480,645  505,919

27.1 Non Trade Dues to Related Parties

Company

Relationship 2020
LKR 000

2019
LKR 000

Hemas Corporate Services (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary  1,979  2,935

Forbes Air Services (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary  2,552  9,353

Hemas Pharmaceuticals (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary  460  79

Hemas Manufacturing (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary  -  6,670

Vishwa BPO (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary  5,709  996

Hemas Developments (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary  18,768  9,655

Hemas Hospitals (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary  31  -

Serendib Leisure Managements (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary  -  14

Dolphin Hotels PLC Subsidiary  75  38

Spectra Logistics (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary  5,345  5,377

Concept Ventures (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary  -  2,463

Atlas Axillia Company (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary  239  -

Digital Healthcare Solutions (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary  634  -

Serendib Hotels PLC Subsidiary  146  146

Hemas Aviation (Pvt) Ltd.*  -  597

Diethelm Travel Lanka (Pvt) Ltd.*  -  329

N-Able (Pvt) Ltd.*  -  2,154

Hemas Travels (Pvt) Ltd.*  -  8,142

 35,938  48,948

 *  Pursuant to the disposal of subsidiaries, payable balances as at 31 March 2020 from these entities (Note 29.2) are
reclassified to “Other Payable - Others”.

Hemas Holdings PLC  l  Annual Report 2019/20

211

28 Cash and Cash Equivalents in the Statement of Cash Flows
	 Accounting	Policy
 Cash and short-term deposits in the Statement of Financial Position comprise cash at banks, in hand, short-term deposits and

money market investments with a maturity of three months or less.

 For the purpose of the Statement of Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits as